
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 14th June 2022 at 6.30 pm hours in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Finnegan (Chair), Williams (Vice-Chair), Brooker, Ackroyd, 

Bowkett, J. Brown, Chambers-Dubus, Hyman, O`Donnell, Patel, 
Radley and Tracey 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
To confirm the appointment made at the Annual Meeting of Council of Councillor Finnegan as 
Chair and Councillor Williams as Vice-Chair of the Committee.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021.  

5.   MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
To receive the minutes of the following meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee:-  
  
• 27 April 2022  
• 30 September 2021  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:  
  
• Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or  
  
• Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect of 
individual Council Officers  

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

7.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:  
  
• Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or  
• Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings  

8.   DRAFT COUNTY CCTV CONSULTATION DOCUMENT FOR LICENSED 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
To receive the report of the Licensing Team Leader which asks the Licensing Committee to 
approve an eight week public consultation on the Draft County CCTV consultation document 
in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  

9.   QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
To receive the report of the Licensing Team Leader, which outlines to members, details of 
key Licensing Activities carried out from 1 March 2022 to 31 May 2022, including applications 
and service requests received, details of any enforcement work, progress updates of our work 
plan and any changes in Licensing Law.  

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To consider the following resolution should members wish to discuss agenda item 11.  
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of proceeding, that if members of the 
press or public are present during consideration of this item there will be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended.”  

11.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEES 
(Pages 45 - 46) 
 
To receive the exempt minutes of the following meeting of the Licensing and Enforcement 
Sub-Committee, if members decide they wish to discuss them:  
 
• 21 April 2022  

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 13 September at 6.30 p.m. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 6 June 2022 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecun
[...]
fore the meeting starts.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 14th September 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Patel (Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett, Chambers-Dubus, Finnegan, 
Hyman, O`Donnell, Patel, Radley and Tracey 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Licensing Team Leader  
Community Wellbeing Officer 
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Walford, Brooker and Williams 

 
 
Owing to apologies being sent by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, 
Councillor Patel was elected Chair by the Committee for the duration of the 
meeting. Councillor Chambers-Dubus seconded Councillor Patel’s nomination to be 
Chair and there was no dissent by members present.  
 

11. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Brooker was confirmed as Vice-Chair of the committee. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th June 2021 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

14. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on the 1st July 2021 and the 29th July 2021 were received. 
 

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

2 

 
16. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 

PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

17. COMMON STANDARDS FOR LICENSING HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Head of Communities. The 
report presented the result of the consultation feedback on the draft Common 
Standards for Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in 
Gloucestershire (following the publication of the Department for Transport (DfT) 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards).  
 
The Chair asked members if they required any clarification on the report.  
 
Councillor Radley pointed to page 77 of the report pack, which detailed language 
proficiency requirements for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers. She stated 
that she would have liked to have seen more detail about what qualified as an 
appropriate educational certificate for criterion related to English proficiency and 
questioned whether more detail about what constituted an appropriate educational 
certificate could be included.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader responded that she had made a good point, and that, 
should the Committee wish, they could incorporate more detail about relevant 
qualifications into the document.  
 
Councillor Hyman stated that his understanding was that statutory guidance came 
from Central Government and was instructional. He asked whether this was the 
correct understanding.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied by stating that his understanding was accurate.   
 
Councillor Tracey asked whether all drivers needed to undertake a safeguarding 
test. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied that all drivers needed to undertake a 
safeguarding test. He stated that if the updated Common Standards document was 
approved by members, refresher training would have to be undertaken by drivers 
every three years, thus increasing the level of safety for passengers.  
 
Councillor Radley asked whether the introduction of more specific guidance 
regarding what was deemed to be an appropriate educational certificate would 
create a significantly higher workload for officers. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied by stating that the proposed conditions still 
provided officer’s with discretion as they talked to the applicants. He stated that, 
they were trying to raise the standards of language proficiency of drivers across the 
county. He said that if it passed, then not all drivers would have to undertake an 
English proficiency language test, if they had a relevant qualification. He added that 

Page 6



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

3 

if this policy created any problems in the future, then it could be reconsidered at a 
future meeting of the Licensing Committee.  
 
Councillor Tracey noted that it was a good report. She asked whether drivers 
currently checked their back seat for items between trips.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader responded by stating that he had faith that Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage drivers would check their back seats after each trip. 
 
Councillor O`Donnell noted that not all staff would have to have an enhanced DBS 
check. He asked how the Council would ensure that all staff in the trade were fit 
and proper persons. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader stated that DBS requirements came from Central 
Government. The Licensing Team Leader added that The Licensing Authority 
would require six-monthly checks for drivers when the requirement previously was 
for every 3 years. He 
[...]
the agenda pack that she had looked more 
closely at the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities in respect 
of the Betting & Gaming Council’s comment relating to the use of the words 
‘promoting the licensing objectives’. She quoted from the relevant paragraph of the 
guidance which stated that the policy document should begin by stating the three 
licensing objectives which the policy would promote. Therefore, it was not 
necessary to change the word ‘promote to ‘pursue’ as originally intended.  She 
clarified that the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005 were not the same 
as those of the Licensing Act 2003 and therefore the use of the word promote 
would not cause confusion. 
 
Councillor Bowkett noted that the maximum stake that could be placed on B2 
gambling machines was £2. He asked whether the Community Wellbeing Officer 
was aware whether the maximum stake for B1 and B3 machines had also been 
lowered and if not, whether there were any B1 machines operating in Gloucester.   
 
The Community Wellbeing Officer stated that she unaware of any changes to 
maximum stakes for B1 machines, or if they were currently operating in Gloucester. 
She stated that she would investigate and get back to Councillor Bowkett.  
 
Councillor Tracey noted that it was a very detailed report.  
 
The Chair stated that she echoed Councillor Tracey’s comments.  
 
The Chair proposed to accept the recommendations outlined in the report. There 
being no dissent it was:  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee APPROVE the 
Statement of principles and RECOMMEND that the revised Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Principles is approved and adopted by Council before it can advertise 
and publish it. 
 
And  
 
Ask Council to RESOLVE to adopt the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles 
for 2022-2025 and to authorise the Head of Communities to publish and advertise 
it. 
 

19. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Licensing Team Leader asked members whether they understood the contents 
of the report and whether they had any queries on any aspect of it. 

Page 8



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.09.21 

 

5 

 
The Chair pointed to paragraph 4.3 of the report. He asked for clarification on the 
levels of enforcement that the Licensing Team had undertaken since the previous 
quarterly report.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader replied that owing to the pandemic, there had been a 
reduction in enforcement work. He stated that enforcement work had now began to 
pick up again and that officers had begun to step up their evening enforcement 
work. He stated that the Licensing Team had managed to retrieve some annual 
fees and managed to get some unpaid annual fees back.  
 
Councillor Bowkett asked why premises selling alcohol could only serve to persons 
who were clearly over 25, without identification, where as the “think 21” policy for 
gambling stipulated that those clearly over 21 could operate gambling machinery 
without identification.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader responded that the policy regarding the sale of alcohol 
used to be to challenge those who did not clearly look over 21 and that this had 
been raised to 25. He said that whilst gambling operators did not have a think 25 
policy, they had robust measures in place and were heavily regulated by the 
Gambling Commission as well as the Licensing authority.  
 
The Chair noted that it may be useful for the Licensing Committee, if they were 
made aware of when Planning applications for Gambling Premises went before the 
Planning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents 
of the report. 
 

20. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 14th December 2021 at 6.30 p.m in Civic Suite, North Warehouse. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.30 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : 27th April 2022 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Williams (Chair), Ackroyd, Brooker 

   
Officers in Attendance 
Licensing Team Leader 
Licensing Officer  
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance 
Solicitor, Winckworth Sherwood (Representing the applicant)  
Director, Samy Limited 
Employee, Samy Limited 
 
Councillor Patel  
PC Hammond, Gloucestershire Constabulary  
 
 
 

APOLOGIES : None. 

 
 

1.      ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Williams was elected Chair. Those present introduced themselves and 
the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. 
 

2      DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3      APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION  
 
 
Licensing Officer’s Report  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
27.4.2022 

 

2 

The Licensing Officer presented the report inviting Members to consider an 
application made by Samy Limited to vary a Premises Licence in respect of 227 
Barton Street, Gloucester. 
 
 
Statement of the Applicant 
 
Counsel representing the applicant stated that the original application was to vary 
the opening hours so that the shop could sell alcohol for 24 hours, but that after 
consultation with Gloucestershire Constabulary, the application had now been 
amended.  
 
He stated that the amended application was only for an additional hour to serve 
alcohol, that they would stop serving alcohol at 1am and that they would not sell 
single cans of beer, cider, or lager. 
 
Counsel representing the applicant explained that Samy Limited bought the site 
from Sainsburys, that Samy Limited employed over 200 staff and had 25 stores 
across the country. He added that none of these stores had ever faced a licensing 
review.  
 
He stated that the representations objecting to the application were based on when 
the application was to serve alcohol for 24 hours a day, as opposed to the 
amended application, which only stipulated the sale of alcohol for an additional 
hour
[...]
that his 
client would ask for refusal. However, refusing that, they would ask for reduced 
hours and mandatory double staffing.  
 
 
The Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee having considered the request for a premises licence under 
section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005. Having read all of the paperwork submitted 
by the Applicant, the Interested Party, the committee report, and all the relevant 
guidance and considered all of the submissions at the hearing it resolved: - 
 
To grant the application as requested subject to the mandatory conditions and the 
default conditions set out in the Act. The application is also granted subject to the 
conditions outlined by the Applicant in their application. 
 
The Sub Committee has granted the application as it is satisfied, despite the 
concerns raised by the Interested Party, that the granting of the licence with the 
conditions attached will meet the licensing objectives as set out in the Act. 
 
The Sub Committee did consider whether or not to impose a condition regarding 
the minimum number of staff but on this occasion, it decided that it was not 
necessary as the licensing objectives are met by the current conditions. The Sub 
Committee would however ask the applicant to consider minimum staffing numbers 
as any anti-social behaviour arising from the premises could amount to a ground for 
a review and inadequate staffing levels could be considered as a relevant matter for 
consideration at any review. 
 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
Any party who is aggrieved by the decision has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  7.55 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 26



 

 
 

Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 

 

Date: 14 June 2022 

 

Subject: Draft County CCTV consultation document for Licensed 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles  

Report Of: Head of Communities  

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision: No                        Budget/Policy Framework: Yes  

Contact Officer: Darren Mountford, Licensing Team Leader  

 Email: darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396240 

Appendices:           
Appendix 1 – Draft County CCTV consultation Document  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The recommendation in the Department for Transport Statutory Standards is that 

Local Authorities should consult on whether CCTV would have a proportionate 
positive impact on public safety in their district.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1   Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE to 

 
 Approve an 8 week public consultation on the Draft County CCTV consultation 
document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles as detailed in Appendix 1. 
  

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 In July 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued a new set of ‘Statutory Taxi 

and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ to Licensing Authorities aimed at safeguarding 
children and vulnerable adults.  

 
3.2  The standards set out a range of measures to protect passengers and the 

Department for Transport required that each Licensing Authority reviewed their 
policies with a plan to implement the standards. 

 

3.3  In September 2021, the Licensing and Enforcement Committee adopted the 
Gloucestershire Common Standards for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing for Gloucester City. These Common Standards reflect a first stage of 
work undertaken by The Gloucestershire Licensing Officer Group (GLOG) to 
consider and comply with the Statutory Standards issued by the Department of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:darren.mountford@gloucester.gov.uk


 

Transport in 2020. The Common Standards mainly related to drivers and 
safeguarding issues.  

 
3.4 Following on from that work last year a second stage of the review is now being 

undertaken. This report considers the recommendation in the Statutory Standards 
about CCTV in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  

 
3.5 One of
[...]
ce a mandatory 
approach. 

  
3.10  Appendix 1 is the draft County CCTV Consultation Document. This report 

recommends that Committee approves undertaking this consultation for Gloucester 
City, the result of which will be reported back so that a decision can be made 
whether to proceed with developing a mandatory CCTV policy. 

  
4.0  Social Value Considerations 

 
4.1 The whole purpose of consulting is to ensure we focus our resources on the things 

that mean most and bring most value to our residents. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 There are no ‘Environmental’ implications arising out of the recommendations in this 

report. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1  Members may request for further amendments to be made to the suggested draft 

County CCTV consultation document which they consider suitable for the 
Committee to consider. 

 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1 In accordance with the Department of Transport’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 

Standards, Gloucester City Council must undertake a consultation to consider 
whether local circumstances indicate that the installation of CCTV in vehicles would 
have either a positive or an adverse net effect on the safety of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire vehicle users taking into account potential privacy issues. The 
outcome of this consultation would then enable the Council to decide whether it 
would be proportionate to consider introducing mandatory CCTV. Appendix 1 is a 
proposed consultation document drafted by GLOG.  

 
8.0 Future Work and Conclusions 

8.1 If members approve the draft County CCTV consultation document then it will go 
out for an 8 week consultation and any comments will be brought back to the next 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 

 
8.2  The Public consultation will include the trade and relevant agencies.  
 
9.0 Financial Implications 
 
9.1 The recommendations have no impact on the Council’s budgets 
 

(Financial Services h
[...]
ere is no risk to the 
Authority connected to this report, as it is for information only. 

 
11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  
 
11.1 There are no key decisions included in this report. 
 
11.2 A separate PIA will be carried out for each Policy when it is brought before the 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 
 
12.0 Other Corporate Implications 
 
  Community Safety 

 
12.1 None 
 
  Sustainability 
 
12.2 None 
 
  Staffing & Trade Union 
 
12.3  None 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 42



  Appendix 1 

 

Licensing Forward Plan 

LICENSING 

AND 

ENFORCMENT 

COMMITTEE 

 

POLICY ITEM 

September 
2022 

• Quarterly Licensing Update for Members 

• Street Trading Policy review (consultation) 

• Gloucestershire Common Standards for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing (CCTV in vehicle 
consultation results) 

December 
2022 

• Quarterly Licensing Update for Members 

• Street Trading Policy (results following consultation) 

• Table and Chairs Policy and A-Board review (Consultation) 

March 2023 • Quarterly Licensing Update for members 

• Table and Chairs Policy and A-Board review (Consultation 
results) 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : 21st April 2022 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Williams (Chair), Ackroyd, O’Donnell  

   
Officers in Attendance 
Licensing Team Leader 
Licensing Officer  
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance 
Applicant  
Representative, Taxi Trade 
Representative, Unite the Union  
 
 

APOLOGIES : None. 

 
 

1.      ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor Williams was elected Chair. Those present introduced themselves and 
the Chair outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. 
 

2      DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

3      EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the following item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
nature of the proceedings that if members of the press and public were 
present during consideration of this item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,2,3 & 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 

4      APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
21.4.2022 

 

2 

 
RESOLVED as per the exempt minutes. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  4:55pm 
Time of conclusion:  5:35pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Agenda Item 4 Printed minutes 14092021 1830 Licensing and Enforcement Committee.pdf

	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Agenda Item 5 Licensing Sub Com Mins 27.4.2022.pdf
	Agenda Item 5 Printed minutes 30092021 1800 Licensing Sub-Committee.pdf

	8 DRAFT COUNTY CCTV CONSULTATION DOCUMENT FOR LICENSED<br/>HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES
	Agenda Item 8 CCTV Committee report 2022.pdf
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 1 CCTV Consultation Document.pdf

	9 QUARTERLY UPDATE
	Agenda Item 9 Quarterly Update June 2022.pdf
	Agenda Item 9 Appendix 1 Quarterly June 2022.pdf

	11 EXEMPT MINUTES OF LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEES



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 14th June 2022 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Brooker (Chair), Ackroyd, Bowkett, Chambers-Dubus, Patel, 

Radley, Tracey and D. Brown 
   
  Officers in Attendance 

Licensing Team Leader  
Senior Lawyer, One Legal  
Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

    
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Finnegan, K.Williams, Hyman and O`Donnell 
 
 
Owing to apologies being sent by the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, 
Councillor Brooker was elected Chair by the Committee for the duration of the 
meeting. Councillor Tracey seconded Councillor Brooker’s nomination to be Chair 
and there was no dissent by members present. 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Finnegan and Councillor K. Williams were confirmed as Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee respectively. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th September 2021 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee on the 27th April 2022 
and the 30th September 2021 were received. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.06.22 

 

2 

 
There were no public questions. 
 

6. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

7. DRAFT COUNTY CCTV CONSULTATION DOCUMENT FOR LICENSED 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. The purpose of which was for 
Members’ to approve an 8-week public consultation on the Draft County CCTV 
consultation document on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles.  
  
Councillor Tracey asked who would monitor the CCTV in the vehicles, should a 
policy of mandatory CCTV be adopted.  
  
The Licensing Team Leader responded that the trade would be consulted to see if 
there was a need in the first instance, which was what the report was about. If a 
policy was then formulated that stipulated mandatory CCTV, there would have to be 
a data controller, which would be a City Council officer. 
  
Councillor Tracey noted that this process may be time consuming for officers. She 
asked whether, if there was an incident, the data controller would be able to rewind 
a recording to the incident and date.  
  
The Licensing Team leader replied that she was correct.  
  
Councillor D.Brown asked how the consultation would be conducted.  
  
In response, the Licensing Team Leader stated that there was a questionnaire 
listed in Appendix 1 of the report that would be going out to the trade for drivers to 
respond to. He said that the drivers would receive a text message via the ‘firetext’ 
service with a link to the questionnaire and that emails would also be sent to other 
relevant parties so that they could provide feedback.  
  
Councillor D.Brown noted that the introduction of CCTV could protect the safety of 
drivers as well as passengers. He asked whether the Licensing Team Leader had 
received any anecdotal feedback on the usefulness or harms of CCTV in vehicles.  
  
The Licensing Team Leader noted that prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
Gloucestershire County Council introduced CCTV for drivers who had school 
contracts. He said that when this was introduced, there was not much resistance 
from drivers in the trade but that they did ask for there to be a standardised level of 
CCTV camera installed. This was so that cameras in every vehicle could produce 
clear images which would ensure that some drivers were not purchasing low quality 
cameras at a cut price compared to other drivers. 
  
Councillor David Brown asked how the consultation would be judged.  
  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.06.22 

 

3 

The Licensing Team Leader responded that there would be a report with the results 
of the consultation that would go before the Licensing Committee in September 
2022. 
  
Councillor Tracey asked who would pay for the installation of the Cameras. She 
added that, if it was the drivers who had to pay, whether it would be worth finding a 
contractor that would fit all vehicles so that the cameras were at the same standard 
and cost. 
  
The Licensing Team Leader stated that, should CCTV be made mandatory for 
drivers, it would be the driver who would pay for the installation. He stated that it 
would be up to the Council as to the type and quality of camera that would be used, 
as they would have to create a policy to mandate installation. He stated that the 
purpose of the report before Committee was simply to conduct an 8-week 
consultation. 
  
Councillor Tracey noted that she believed that there was a need for CCTV in 
vehicles to protect passengers, particularly vulnerable persons. 
  
Councillor Chambers-Dubus noted that she fully agreed with the theory of installing 
CCTV as it may help to protect vulnerable persons, but raised concerns about the 
potential cost to drivers, particularly considering the increase in the cost of fuel 
prices and the cost of living crisis. 
  
The Licensing Team Leader noted that Members had raised salient points. He 
stated that prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the feedback from the trade was 
positive but that the Department of Transport were requesting that local authorities 
consult drivers and relevant parties about installing CCTV. He said if the issue of 
cost was raised by the trade, this would be a consideration at a future Licensing 
Committee. He added that any policy would be under constant review.  
  
Councillor Radley asked whether the Licensing Team Leader was aware of what 
the cost of installing CCTV would be for each driver.  
  
The Licensing Team Leader stated that he could not answer that at this stage 
because it would be dependent on the quality of camera installed. Councillor Patel 
asked whether the Licensing Team Leader was aware of how many Hackney and 
Private Hire vehicles already had cameras installed.  
  
The Licensing Team Leader replied that he was not in possession of those figures, 
and that it was up to the individual driver as there was not a policy that mandated it. 
He added, however, that many vehicles already had cameras as Gloucestershire 
County Council introduced a policy that all drivers who had a school contract must 
have CCTV installed. 
  
Councillor Radley asked if CCTV was mandatory, and if a passenger was 
particularly uncomfortable with being recorded, whether they could request not to 
be recorded. 
  
The Licensing Team Leader stated that he believed that recordings needed to 
always be readily available but in instances where the driver felt intimidated that 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.06.22 

 

4 

they could turn on the recording option. He added that he was not completely sure 
on the legality of the use of sound recording but would look into it and report back 
to Councillor Radley when he had a definitive answer. 
  
Councillor Bowkett noted that if that was the case then a driver could switch off the 
recording and back on for nefarious reasons. 
  
The Licensing Team Leader responded that if it was mandatory to install Cameras 
then a driver would not be allowed to tamper with the CCTV. 
  
The Licensing Team Leader further noted that there would be a requirement for 
there to be adequate signage stating that there was CCTV if it became mandatory 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. 
  
The Chair asked if Members had any objections to approving the recommendations 
laid out in the report. There being no dissent, it was: 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee Approve an 8-week 
public consultation on the Draft County CCTV consultation document in Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles as detailed in Appendix 1 of the Council report. 
  
  
  
  
 

8. QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
The Licensing Team Leader asked if any Member had a query on the content of the 
Quarterly Update. Members indicated that they had read the report and understood 
its content.  
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents of 
the report. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No Member indicated that they wished to discuss the content of the exempt 
minutes. Therefore, it was not necessary to exclude the press and public. 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED as per the exempt minutes. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 13 September at 6:30pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6:30pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6:51pm hours 

Chair 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
14.06.22 

 

5 

 
 


